APR13'22 PM12:50 RCVD 2



The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



March 31, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and The Honorable Council State House Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services to amend an agreement (PO # 1064234) with Strafford Regional Planning Commission, (VC #155570-B001) for the *Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation Project, Phase II — Permeable Reactive Barrier Installation(s) Project* by extending the project expiration date from June 30, 2022, to December 31, 2022, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original agreement was approved by Governor and Council on September 20, 2018, Item #52, amended on November 6, 2019, item #38, and amended on April 21, 2021, item #5C. No additional funding is requested in this amendment. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

This Amendment requests additional time for the grantee to complete the project. Additional time is needed because the project experienced significant delays in construction due to factors beyond the grantee's control including weather and site conditions. Additional time will allow the grantee to fully complete post-construction monitoring to assess effectiveness of the permeable reactive barrier (PRB) installation. To date \$49,604.55 has been spent of the total project costs of \$76,300.

Reducing nitrogen loads from septic systems is a priority strategy for achieving nutrient load reductions in the Great Bay region. This project will install and monitor pollutant removal effectiveness for a denitrifying Permeable Reactive Barrier (PRB) for a septic system in Durham. Additionally, this project will explore alternative technologies for nutrient removal to gain a better understanding of simple, cost-effective methods of controlling nutrient outputs from septic systems.

The amendment has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and content.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Telephone: (603) 271-3503 Fax: (603) 271-2867 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Agreement for Services with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission Amendment No. 3

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated this 16th day of March 2022, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, acting by and through its Executive Director, Jennifer Czysz, (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement") approved by the Governor and Council on September 20, 2018, item #52, amended on November 6, 2019, item #38, and amended on April 21, 2021, item 5C, for the project titled "Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation, Phase II- Permeable Reactive Barrier Installations(s) Project," the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - (A) The completion date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1(A) of Amendment 2 shall be changed from June 30, 2022 to December 31, 2022.
- 2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.
- 3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Initiat IC Date 16 22

Grant Agreement with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission - Amendment No. 3 Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

Strafford Regional Planning Commission

Βv

Jennifer Czysz, Executive Director

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF Strafford

On this the 16th day of March 2022, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jennifer Czysz, Executive Director, who acknowledged herself to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: March 3, 2026

Megan Taylor-Fetter, Notary Public/JOP

Megan E. Taylor-Fetter

State of New Hampshire

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE Department of Environmental Services

Notary Public - Justice of the Peace

My Commission Expires March 3, 2026

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this

1/ the day of April

2077

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

By MASS.

Initial _

Date 3

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I. Thomas Crosby, Jr, Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, do hereby certify that:

- 1) I am the duly elected Treasurer;
- 2) At the meeting held on July 16, 2021, the Strafford Regional Planning Commission voted to authorize the Executive Director, and in his/her absence the acting Executive Director, to sign & execute any contracts for SRPC;
- 3) This authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and
- 4) The following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (2) above: Executive Director Jennifer Czysz

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Treasurer of the

Strafford Regional Planning Commission,

this 16th day of March, 2022.

Thomas Crosby, Jr., Treasurer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Strafford

On this the 16th day of March, 2022, before me

Legan laylor- Fetter the undersigned officer, personally appeared Thomas Crosby, Jr., who acknowledged him/herself to be the Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Megan E. Taylor-Fetter Commission Expiration Date:

State of New Hampshire (Seal)

Notary Public - Justice of the Peace

My Commission Expires March 3, 2026



State of NH

Department of Environmental Services

29 Hazen Dr. PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex³) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex³ is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex³ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex³ may extend the same coverage to non-members. However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex³, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex³ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F (Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex³. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Me	mber Number:		Company Affording Coverage:			
, .	rember vamber.		Company Arrording Coverage:			
Strafford Regional Planning Commission 150 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 Rochester, NH 03867	562		NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex ³ Bow Brook Place 46 Donovan Street Concord, NH 03301-2624			
Type of Coverage	Effective Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Expiration (mm/dd/y)				
X General Liability (Occurrence Form)	7/1/2021	7/1/202	22 Each Occurrence \$ 5,000,000			
Professional Liability (describe)			General Aggregate \$5,000,000			
Claims Occurrence			Fire Damage (Any one fire)			
			Med Exp (Any one person)			
X Automobile Liability Deductible Comp and Coll: \$1,000	7/1/2021	7/1/202	Combined Single Limit \$5,000,000			
Any auto			Aggregate \$5,000,000			
X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability	1/1/2022	1/1/202	23 X Statutory			
			Each Accident \$2,000,000			
			Disease - Each Employee \$2,000,000			
			Disease — Policy Limit			
X Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)	7/1/2021	7/1/202	Blanket Limit, Replacement Cost (unless otherwise stated) Deductible: \$1,000			
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.						
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party	Loss F	avee	Primex³ – NH Public Risk Management Exchange			
Additional Covered Party	LUSS	ayee	_			
			By: Mary Beth Purcell			

Date:

2/15/2022 mpurcell@nhprimex.org

Please direct inquires to:

Primex³ Claims/Coverage Services 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax

Attachment A Copy of Original Agreement and Amendments 1 and 2



The State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



April 1, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and The Honorable Council State House Concord, NH 03301

APPROVED G & C DATE 21 Maril 2021

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services to amend an agreement (PO# 1064234) with Strafford Regional Planning Commission, (VC # 155570-B001) for the *Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation Project, Phase II — Permeable Reactive Barrier Installation(s)* project by changing the project scope and budget and extending the project expiration date to June 30, 2022 from December 31, 2021 effective upon Governor and Council (G&C) approval. The original agreement was approved by G&C on September 20, 2018 Item #52 and amended on November 6, 2019, item #38. 100% Federal Funds. This is a no cost amendment.

EXPLANATION

This Amendment requests changes to the scope and budget of this agreement. Additional time to complete the project is also requested. This request is necessary because the highly experimental nature of this project has led to many on-going, unexpected issues identifying suitable sites for permeable reactive barrier (PRB) installations. Initial work included installation of several wells and sampling at two potential PRB installation sites. These sites ultimately were deemed not suitable based on subsurface conditions, site hydrology, landowner issues, unexpected access constraints, and groundwater testing results (low levels of nitrate due to limited number of occupants in the home). Six additional sites were then evaluated both via online mapping and in-person site visits. This additional, unanticipated effort resulted in project delays and budget overages in several tasks due to the extensive work needed to find a suitable site. Construction will be completed by Summer of 2021, however, the longer extension will be necessary to complete post-construction monitoring and reporting.

The PRB site that was ultimately selected required design and construction modifications beyond the original plans due to groundwater flow patterns. Additionally, sampling during the summer of 2020 at the site was challenging due to prolonged periods of drought. Several sampling wells that were installed were too dry and could not be sampled. Staff turnover at the local level has led to additional training and education needs to bring partners up to speed on the project. Due to difficulty in finding suitable sites as previously described, installation of a second PRB will be canceled and project funding will be shifted to support completion of the PRB installation at the successful site, associated monitoring, and project outreach. Additional time is also requested to accommodate changes in the project schedule resulting from delays caused by the site suitability issues. To date \$46,454 has been spent of the total project costs of \$76,300.

The agreement has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and content.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Agreement for Services with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission Amendment No. 2

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated this 25 day of February, 2021, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, acting by and through its Executive Director, Jennifer Czysz, (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement") approved by the Governor and Council on September 20, 2018, item #52, and amended on November 6, 2019, item #38, for the project titled "Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation, Phase II-Permeable Reactive Barrier Installations(s) Project," the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - (A) The completion date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1(A) of Amendment 1 shall be changed from December 31, 2021 to June 30, 2022.
 - (B) The Contract Price and Method of payment as set forth in Exhibit B shall be changed as follows:

Task(s)	Title of Task	Original Payment	Amendment 1 Change	Amendment 2 Change	Revised
1	Submit reports	\$1,935	\$0		\$1,935
2	Submit Payment Requests	\$583	\$0		\$583
3	Submit final report	\$1,000	\$0		\$1,000
4	Conduct project management	\$2,500	\$3,500	\$2,436	\$8,436
5	Plan ground and surface water sampling	\$1,931	\$6,500		\$8,431
6	Submit QAPP .	\$2,000	\$0.		\$2,000
7	Coordinate permission	\$4,595	\$0		\$4,595
8	Coordinate installation and construction work	\$5,000	\$0	\$3,487	\$8,487
9	Sample ground and surface water	\$2,658	\$0		\$2,658
10	Complete first round of baseline sampling	\$4,415	\$6		\$4,415
11	Complete second round of baseline sampling	\$5,170	\$0		\$5,170
12	Design permeable reactive barriers (PRBs)	\$4,681	\$0		\$4,681
13	Construct PRB1	\$4,490	\$0		\$4,490
14	Construct PRB2	\$4,490	\$0	(\$4,490)	\$0
15	Complete first round of post-construction monitoring	\$4,572	\$0	(\$854)	\$3,718
16	Complete second round of post-construction	\$1,572	\$0	(\$137)	\$1,435

Grant Agreement with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission - Amendment No. 2 Page 2

	monitoring				
17	Complete third round of post-construction monitoring	\$4,350	\$0	(\$78)	\$4,272
18	Complete fourth round of post-construction monitoring	\$5,058	\$0	(\$364)	\$4,694
19 and 20	Submit post-installation memo and conduct outreach	\$5,300	\$0		\$5,300
		\$66,300	\$10,000	\$0	\$76,300

- 2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.
- Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Grant Agreement with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission - Amendment No. 2 Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

Strafford Regional Planning Commission

Jennifer Caysz, Executive Dir

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

On this the 3 day of March, 2021, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jennifer Czysz, Executive Director, who acknowledged herself to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Elaine V Craigie

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires January 10, 2023

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

Ву

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this

day of April

2021

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

John Me

Date 3 3 21

Annual Grant and Contract Authorization Fiscal Year 2021 CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, Tom Crosby, Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, do hereby certify that:

- 1) I am the duly elected Secretary/Treasurer;
- At the meeting held on July 17, 2020, the Strafford Regional Planning Commission voted to authorize the Executive Director, and in his/her absence the acting Executive Director, to sign & execute any contracts for SRPC;
- This authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and
- 4) The following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (2) above: Executive Director Jennifer Czysz

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Secretary/Treasurer of the

Strafford Regional Planning Commission,

this 3rd day of March, 2021.

Tom Crosby, Secretary/Treasurer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Strafford

On this the 3rd day of March, 2021, before me <u>Place Chaire</u> the undersigned officer, personally appeared Tom Crosby, who acknowledged him/herself to be the. Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

Elainew Craigie Notary Public

Commission Expiration Date:

(Seal) ELAINE W. CRAIGIE, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 10, 2023



Concord, NH 03302

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex³) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex³ is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F (Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or

Stra	ufford Regional Planning Commission 562 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 thester, NH 03867	nber Number:		NH I Bow 46 C	eany Affording Coverage: Public Risk Management Ex Brook Place Jonovan Street cord, NH 03301-2624	change - Primex³
	Type of Coverage	Effective Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Expiration (mm/dd	n Date	Limits - NH Statutory Limits	May Apply
x	General Liability (Occurrence Form) Professional Liability (describe) Claims Made Occurrence	7/1/2020	7/1/2		Each Occurrence General Aggregate Fire Damage (Any one fire) Med Exp (Any one person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000
	Automobile Liability Deductible Comp and Coll: Any auto			-	Combined Single Limit (Each Accident) Aggregate	
	Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability				Statutory	
					Each Accident	
					Disease - Each Employee	
			and the second		Disease - Policy Limit	
	Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)				Blanket Limit, Replacement Cost (unless otherwise stated)	
egl abil	cription: Grant. The certificate holder is named as Adigence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees ity resulting from the negligence or wrongful acts of the ers, directors or affiliates is not covered. Pollution and uded from coverage in the coverage document.	, agents, officia e Additional Co	ls or volun overed Par	teers. T	his coverage does not exter eir employees, agents, cont	nd to others. Any ractors, members
ER	TIFICATE HOLDER: X Additional Covered Party	Loss	Payee	Prim	ex3 – NH Public Risk Manage	ement Exchange
				By:	Mary Beth Purcell	
tat	e of NH	the first of the control of the cont		Date	: 3/3/2021 mpurcell@nh	primex.org
)ep	artment of Environmental Services Hazen Dr. PO Box 95 Cord, NH 03302				Please direct inquir Primex³ Claims/Coverag 603-225-2841 ph	es to: ge Services

603-228-3833 fax



CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex³) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex³ is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex³ is antitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex³ may extend the same coverage to non-members. However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex³, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex³ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Darnage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F (Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex³. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or after the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Mer	mber Number:	T	Company Affording Coverage:
Strafford Regional Planning Commission 150 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 Rochester, NH 03867	2		NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex Bow Brook Place 46 Donovan Street Concord, NH 03301-2624
Type of Coverage	Effective Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Expiration D	Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not
General Liability (Occurrence Form)	(mm.co/)))	(Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) Claims Occurrence			General Aggregate Fire Damage (Any one fire)
			Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liability Deductible Comp and Coll: Any auto			Combined Single Limit (Each Accident) Aggregate
X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability	1/1/2021	1/1/2023	2 X Statutory
			Each Accident \$2,000,000
~	Get St. 1		Disease - Each Employee \$2,000,000
100 miles			Disease — Policy Limit
Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)			Blanket Limit, Replacement Cost (unless otherwise stated)
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party	Loss	Payee	Primex ³ – NH Public Risk Management Exchange
	eccordi, economica escape, discusso escapes escapes escapes e		By: Wary Edh Purcell
State of NH			Date: 3/3/2021 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Dr. PO Box 95 Concord, NH 03302			Please direct inquires to: Primex³ Claims/Coverage Services 603-225-2841 phone

Attachment A Copy of Original Agreement



The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



September 19, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and The Honorable Council State House Concord, NH 03301

APPROVED G. 8. C DATE GNOVICE

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hainpshire Department of Environmental Services to amend an agreement (PO # 1064234) with Strafford Regional Planning Commission, (VC # 155492) for the Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation Project, Phase II — Permeable Reactive Barrier Installation(s) project by increasing the contract award amount by \$10,000 from \$66,300 to \$76,300 and by extending the project expiration date to December 31, 2021 from December 31, 2020 effective upon Governor and Council (G&C) approval. The original agreement was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on September 20, 2018 Item #52. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following account in FY 2020 upon availability and continued appropriation of funding in the future budget.

FY 2020 \$10,000

03-44-44-442010-2035-072-500575

Dept. Environmental Services, NPS Restoration Program, Grants-Federal

EXPLANATION

This Amendment requests additional funding and time to finish tasks associated with the project. Additional funding is needed because new locations for permeable reactive barrier installations will need to be identified. The original, proposed locations for installation did not work out due to a number of factors beyond the grantee's control. Constraints at both original sites including issues with soil type and groundwater flow patterns, and changes in a landowner's willingness to participate in the installation process were unknown and unpredictable, respectively. Additional time will allow the grantee to identify new locations, develop landowner agreements for permeable reactive barrier (PRB) installation, and conduct pre-construction monitoring. To date, \$13,855 has been spent of the original grant award of \$66,300.

Reducing nitrogen loads from septic systems is a priority strategy for achieving nutrient load reductions in the Oyster River watershed and the Great Bay estuary. According to the septic system database developed by Strafford Regional Planning Commission in 2016, approximately 51% of all septic systems within the focus area were installed prior to 1975. These systems were installed during a time when septic system design and construction standards were less stringent compared to more current

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council Page 2

systems. Many systems are located in low lying areas with poor drainage and relatively close to perennial and ephemeral streams. Poorly designed systems and aging infrastructure place these areas at a greater risk of septic system failure, and may result in excess nitrogen from septic effluent draining to the Oyster River and eventually to Great Bay. Currently, few options for removing nitrogen from septic systems are used in the region. This project will install and monitor two denitrifying PRBs for septic systems in Durham. This project will explore alternative technologies for nutrient removal to gain a better understanding of simple, cost effective methods of controlling nutrient outputs from septic systems.

The amendment has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and content.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Agreement for Services with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment") dated this 20 day of June, 2019, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, acting by and through its Executive Director, Jennifer Czysz, (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the "Agreement") approved by the Governor and Council on September 20, 2018, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - (A) The completion date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the agreement shall be changed from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021.
 - (B) The Contract Price and Method of payment as set forth in Exhibit B shall be changed as follows:

Task(s)	Title of Task	Original Payment	Change	Revised
1	Submit reports	\$1,935	\$0	\$1,935
2	Submit Payment Requests	\$583	\$0	\$583
3	Submit final report	\$1,000	\$0	\$1,000
4	Conduct project management	\$2,500	\$3,500	\$6,000
5	Plan ground and surface water sampling	\$1,931	\$6,500	\$8,431
6	Submit QAPP	\$2,000	\$0	\$2,000
7	Coordinate permission	\$4,595	\$0	\$4,595
8	Coordinate installation and construction work	\$5,000	\$0	\$5,000
9	Sample ground and surface water	\$2,658	\$0	\$2,658
10	Complete first round of baseline sampling	\$4,415	\$0	\$4,415
11	Complete second round of baseline sampling	\$5,170	S0	\$5,170
12	Design permeable reactive barriers (PRBs)	\$4,681	80	\$4,68
13	Construct PRB1	\$4,490	\$0	\$4,490
14	Construct PRB2	\$4,490	\$0	\$4,490
1.5	Complete first round of post-construction monitoring	\$4,572	\$0	\$4,572
16	Complete second round of post-construction monitoring	\$1,572	\$0	\$1,57
17	Complete third round of post-construction monitoring	\$4,350	\$0	\$4,350

Grant Agreement with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission - Amendment No. 1 Page 1

18	Complete fourth round of post-construction monitoring	\$5,058	\$0	\$5,058
19 and 20	Submit post-installation memo and conduct outreach	\$5,300	\$0	\$5,300
		\$66,300	\$10,000	\$76,300

- Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.
- 3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

Strafford Regional Planning Commission

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF Strafford

On this the 27th day of June, 2019, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jennifer Czysz, Executive Director, who acknowledged herself to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Elaine W Craigie

My Commission Expires:

ELAINE W. CRAIGIE, Notary Publ by Commission Expires January 10, 2

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE Department of Environmental Services

By

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this 30 day of October

Initial JC Date 1077/19

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

- I, C. Thomas Crosby, Jr., Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, do hereby certify that:
- (1) I am the duly elected Secretary/Treasurer;
- (2) at the meeting held on April 20, 2018 the Strafford Regional Planning Commission voted to authorize the executive director or acting executive director to sign & execute any contracts for SRPC as of April 25, 2018;
- (3) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and
- (4) the following person(s) have been appointed to and now occupy the office indicated in (2) above: Executive Director

Jennifer Czysz

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission,

this 27th day of June, 2019.

C. Thomas Crosby Jr., Secretary/Treasurer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Strafford

On this the 27th day of June, 2019, before me

the undersigned officer, personally appeared C. Thomas Crosby, Jr., who acknowledged him/herself to be the Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

Claime to Cargeo Notary Public

Commission Expiration Date:

(Seal)

ELAINE W. CRAIGIE, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 10, 2023



CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex^a) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex^a is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex³ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex³ may extend the same coverage to non-members. However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex³, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex³ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F (Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex³. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or after the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Men	nber Number:		Comp	any Affording Coverage:	
Strafford Regional Planning Commission 562 150 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 Rochester, NH 03867			NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Prime Bow Brook Place 46 Donovan Street Concord, NH 03301-2624		
Type of Coverage	Effective Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Expiration (mm/dd/y		Limits - NH Statutory Limits	May Apply
General Liability (Occurrence Form)	7/1/2019	7/1/202	Lift distances	Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000
Professional Liability (describe)	17112010	171720		General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000
Claims Occurrence	1.5			Fire Damage (Any one fire)	
				Med Exp (Any one person)	
Automobile Liability Deductible Comp and Coll:				Combined Single Limit (Each Accident)	
Any auto				Aggregate	
Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability				Statutory	
				Each Accident	
		1		Disease - Each Employee	
		-		Disease - Policy Limit	***************************************
Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)	-			Blanket Limit, Replacement Cost (unless otherwise stated)	
Description: Grant, The certificate holder is named as Ai negligence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees ability resulting from the negligence or wrongful acts of the officers, directors or affiliates is not covered. Pollution and excluded from coverage in the coverage document.	, agents, officia le Additional Co	ils or volunte overed Party	eers. 7	This coverage does not extend neir employees, agents, con	and to others. Any tractors, member
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: X Additional Covered Party	Loss	Payee	Prin	nex³ – NH Public Risk Manag	ement Exchange
			By:	Mary Beth Purcell	
State of NH			Dat	e: 6/24/2019 mpurcell@i	nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Dr. PO Box 95 Concord, NH 03302				Please direct inqu Primex ³ Claims/Covera 603-225-2841 p 603-228-3833	ige Services hone



CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex³) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Stalutes Annotated, Chapter 5-3, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex³ is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex³ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex³ may extend the same coverage to non-members, However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex³, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex³ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations, The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F (Educator's Legal Llability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex³. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or after the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Strafford Regional Planning Commission 150 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 Rochester, NH 03867	o and a second of the second o		NH F Bow 46 D	Public f Brook onova	Risk Management Ex Place n Street IH 03301-2624	change - Primex ³
Type of Coverage	Effective Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Expiration (Limit	s - NH Statutory Limits	May Apply, If Not
General Liability (Occurrence Form)	,	1	2.27	Each	Occurrence	
Professional Liability (describe)					eral Aggregate	
Claims Occurrence	,			Fire (fire)	Damage (Any one	
	week appropri			Med	Exp (Any one person)	
Automobile Liability Deductible Comp and Coll: Any auto				(Each	bined Single Limit Acadent) egate	
X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability	1/1/2019	1/1/202	20	X	Statutory	
				Each	Accident	\$2,000,000
	Rich and Open gip			Dise	ase - Each Employee	\$2,000,000
				Dise	ase – Policy Limit	
Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)					ket Limit, Replacement (unless otherwise stated)	
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only					1 4	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party	/ Loss	Payee	Prin	nex³ –	NH Public Risk Manag	ement Exchange
		***************************************	Ву:	21	lary Beth Puncell	
State of NH			Date	e: 6	/24/2019 mpurcell@n	hprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Dr. PO Box 95 Concord, NH 03302				f	Please direct inqu Primex ³ Claims/Covera 603-225-2841 pl 603-228-3833	ige Services hone

Attachment C Copy of Original Agreement



The State of New Hampshire DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Kalherine Zeak

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

August 20, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and The Honorable Council State House Concord, NH 03301 APPROVED G & C

ITEM # ____

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to enter into an agreement with the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, (VC# 155492) in the amount of \$66,300 to complete the Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation, Phase II-Permeable Reactive Barrier Installation(s) Project, effective upon Governor and Council approval through December 31, 2020. 100 % Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the account as follows:

FY 2019 \$66,300

03-44-44-442010-2035-072-500575

Dept. Environmental Services, NPS Restoration Program, Grants-Federal

EXPLANATION

The Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 2017/2018 Watershed Assistance Grants program. The twenty-one proposals received were ranked based on the criteria included in the RFP: water quality improvement or protection; cost/benefit ratio; local capacity to complete the project; relative value or significance of the water body; and, general quality, and thoroughness of the proposal. Based on the results of the selection process and available federal grant funding levels, the six highest ranked implementation projects were selected to receive funding. Please see Attachment B for a list of project rankings and review team members.

Watershed Assistance grants focus on the reduction of nonpoint source (NPS) pollution. NPS pollution occurs when rainfall, snowmelt, or irrigation water runs over land or through the ground, transporting materials which are then deposited into rivers, lakes, and coastal waters, or introduced into the groundwater. Pollutants can include chemicals, sediments, nutrients, and toxics which often have harmful effects on drinking water supplies, recreation, fisheries, and wildlife. Land development or changes in land use can also cause NPS pollution by disrupting the natural hydrology of a water body, increasing impervious surfaces, and contributing to the loss of aquatic habitat. Watershed Assistance programs address NPS pollution by promoting good land use practices on a watershed scale.

The Great Bay Nitrogen Non-Point Source Study (GBNPSS) estimates that more than half of the people in the Great Bay watershed live outside municipal sewer service areas. Additionally, GBNPSS showed

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Summu and the Honorable Council Page 2

that 29% of the overall NPS nitrogen load delivered to the estuary comes from human waste (septic systems). Septic systems account for 26% of the nonpoint source nitrogen load delivered from the Oyster River watershed to the estuary.

Reducing nitrogen loads from septic systems is a priority strategy for achieving nutrient load reductions in the Oyster River watershed and the Great Bay region. According to the septic database developed by SRPC in 2016, approximately 51% of all septic systems within the focus area were installed prior to 1975. These systems were installed during a time when septic system design and construction standards were less stringent compared to more current systems. Additionally, many systems were located in low lying areas with poor drainage and relatively close to perennial and ephemeral streams. Poorly designed systems and aging infrastructure place these areas at a greater risk of septic system failure, and may result in excess nitrogen from septic effluent draining to the Oyster River and eventually to Great Bay. Currently, few options for removing nitrogen from septic systems are used in the region. This project will build off recent efforts to install and monitor denitrifying permeable reactive barriers (PRBs) for septic systems in Durham and Brentwood. Additionally, this project will continue to explore alternative technologies for nutrient removal to gain a better understanding of simple, cost effective methods of controlling nutrient outputs from septic systems.

The total project costs are budgeted at \$110,522. NHDES will provide \$66,300 (60%) of the project costs through a Section 319 of the Clean Water Act, federal grant. A budget breakdown is provided in Attachment A. In the event that federal funds become no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this program.

The agreement has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and content.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

GRANT AGREEMENT

Subject: Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation, Phase II-Permeable Reactive Barrier Installations(s) Project.

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATIONS AN	ID DEFINITIONS					
1.1 State Agency Name Department of Envir	onmental Services	1.2 State Agency Address 29 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03301 1.4 Grantee Address 150 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 Rochester, NH 03867				
1.3 Grantee Name Strafford Regional F	Hanning Commission					
1.5 Effective Date Upon G&C approval	1.6 Completion Date December 31, 2020	1.7 Audit Date N/A	1.8 Grant Limitation \$66,300			
1.9 Grant Officer for Stat Landry, Watershed Assis	e Agency: Stephen C. stance Section Supervisor	1.10 State Agency Telephone Number 603-271-2969				
1.11 Grantee Signature	2	1.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor Director				
On 7 1684 / 8 . b	efore the undersigned officer	ounty of Strofford or, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12 signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he				
	Public or Justice of the Pe					
	tary Public or Justice of th		and the second			
1.14 State Agency Signatur Months /	rets)		itle of State Agency Signer(s)			
1.16 Approval In Attorne	y General's Office (Form, S	Substance and Execution	on)			
By: 199		Attorney, On: 8 12				
1.17 Approval by the Gov	ernor and Council					
hy: C		On: /	1			

- 2. SCOPE OF WORK. In exchange for grant funds provided by the state of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as "the State"), pursuant to RSA 21-O, the Grance identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as "the Grance"), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being referred to as "the Project").
- 3. AREA COVERGO, Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the Granice shall perform the Project in, and with respect to, the state of New Hampshire.
- 4 EFFECTIVE DATE; COMPLETION OF PROJECT.
- 4.1 This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become effective on the date in block 1.5 or on the date of approval of this Agreement by the Governor and Council of the State of New Hampshire whichever is later (hereinafter referred to as "the Effective Date").
- 4.2 Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the Project, including all reports required by this Agreement, shall be completed in ITS entirety prior to the date in block 1.6 (breeinafter referred to as "the Completion Date").

5 GRANT AMOUNT; LIMITATION ON AMOUNT; VOUCHERS; PAYMENT.

- 5.1 The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT B, stracked hereto.
- 5.2 The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in PXHIBIT B.
- 5.3 In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the Project, as determined by the State, and as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of those general provisions, the State shall pay the Grantee the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise payable to the Grantee under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums required, in permitted, to be withhold pursuan to N II RSA 80.7 through 7-c.
- permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c. 5.4. The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the complete, compensation to the Grantee for all expenses, of whatever nature, incurred by the Grantee in the performance hereof, and shall be the only, and the complete, compensation to the Grantee for the Project. The State shall have no liabilities to the Grantee other than the Grant Amount.
- 5.5 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made, hereunder exceed the Grant limitation set forth in block 1.8 of these general provisions.
- 6. COMPHANCE BY GRANTEE WITH LAWS AND RECOUNTIONS. In connection with the performance of the Project, the Grantee shall comply with all stateles, laws, regulations, and orders of federal, state, country, or immicripal anthomies which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the Grantee, including the acquisition of any and all necessary permits.
- 7. RECORDS AND ACCOUNTS.
- 71 Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after the Completion Date the Grantee shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in connection with the Project, including, but not printed to, costs of administration, transportation, insurance, telephone calls, and clerical materials and services. Such accounts shall be supposed by receipts, invoices, bills and other similar documents.
- 7.2 Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years after the Completion Date, at any time during the Grantee's normal business, hours, and as often as the State shall demand, the Grantee shall make available to the State all records pertaining to matters converted by this Agreement. The Grantee shall permit the State to audit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to make audits of all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records or personnel, data (as that term is hereinafter defined), and offer information relating to all matters covered by this Agreement. As used in this paragraph, "Grantee" includes all persons, natural or fictional, affiliated with, controlled by, or under common awareable with, the entity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of mess general provisions.
- 8 PERSONNEL

- 8.1 The Granice shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to perform the Project. The Granice warrants that all personnel engaged in the Project shall be qualified to perform such Project, and shall be properly beensed and authorized to perform such Project under all applicable lows.
- 8.2 The Grantee shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor, subgrantee, or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perform such Project, to hire any person who has a contractual relationship with the State, or who is a State officer or employee, elected or appointed.
- 8.3 The Grant officer shall be the representative of the State hereunder. In the event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the Grant Officer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be final.
- 9. DATA: RETENTION OF DATA: ACCESS.
- 9.1 As used in this Agreement, the wird "data" shall mean all information and things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether forished or unfinished.
- 9.2 Retween the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Grantee shall grant to the State, or any person designated by it recestiveled access to all data for examination, duplication, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other purpose.
- 9.3 No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or any other country by anyone rather than the State.
- 9.4 (b) and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been received from the State or parchased with funds provided for that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, whichever shall first
- 9.5 The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in part, all data.
- 10. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
- Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, attribilities of the State bereinder, including without limitation, the continuance of payments becounder, are continuent upon the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any payments becomed in excess of such available or appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction of termination of those funds, the State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the Grantee notice of such termination.
- 11. EVENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES.
- 11.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Grantee shall constitute an event of default betruinder (bereinatter referred to as "Events of Default"):
- 11,1.1 failure to perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule, or
- 11.1.2 failure to submit any report required hercunder; or
- 11.1.3 failure to maintain, or permit access to, the records required horounder; or
- 11.1.4 failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement.
- 11.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
- 11.2.1 give the Grantee a written netice specifying the Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the fale of the notice, and if the Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this. Agreement, efficience win (2) days after giving the Grantee notice of termination; and
- 11.2.2 give the Grantee a written bottle specifying the Event of

Default and suspending all payments to be made under this. Apprehent and ordering that the portion of the Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue to the grantee during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that the Grantee has clued the Event of Default shall never be paid to the Grantee; and 11.2-3 set off against any other obligation the State may over to the

Grantee any damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and

11,2.4 treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

12. TERMINATION.

12.1 In the event of any early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not later than (iffecn (15) days after the date of termination, a report (hereinafter referred to as the "Termination Report") describing in detail all Project Work performed, and the Grant Amount earned, to and including the date of termination.

12.2 In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall entitle the Grante to receive that portion of the Grant emount carned to and including the date of termination.

12.3 In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no event relieve the Grantee from any and all liability for datages sustained or incurred by the State as a result of the Grantee's breach of its obligations becominder.

12.4 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, either the State or except where notice default has been given to the Grantee hereunder, the Grantee, may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.

13. CONSIDER OF INTEREST. No officer, member or employed of the Grantee and no representative, officer of employed of the State of New Hampshire or of the governing body of the locality or localities in which the Project is to be performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall participate in any decision relating to this Agreement which offects his or her personal interests or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he or she is directly or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof.

Agrantian or process instant.

14. GRANTIE'S RECATION TO THE STATE. In the performance of this Agreement, the Orantee, its employees, and any solicontractor or subgrantee of the Grantee are in all respects independent contractors, and are neither agents for employees of the State. Neither the Grantee nor any of its officers, employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have authority to bind the State nor are they entitled to any of the benefits, werker's employees.

15. ASSIGNMENT AND STREONTRACTS. The Grantee shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement.

without the prior written consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontracted or subgranteed by the Grantee other than

as set forth in Exhibit A without the prior written consent of the State 16 INDEMNIFICATION. The Grantee shall defend, indemnify and hold frameless the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all closes suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising set of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or emissions of the Grantee Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This covenant shall survive the termination of this agreement.

1). INSURANCE AND BOND.

17.4 The Grantee shall, at its sole expense, obtain and mainton in force, or shall require any subconnactor, subgrantee in assignee

performing Project work to obtain and maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the following insurance:

17.1.1 statutory worken's compensation and employees liability insurance for all employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and

17.1.2 comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death or property damage, in amounts not less than \$2,000,000 for hodily injury or death any one incident, and \$500,000 for property damage in any one incident; and

17.2 The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paragraph shall be the standard form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters acceptable to the State, and authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire. Each policy shall contain a clause prohibiting cancellation of modification of the policy earlier than ten (10) days after written notice has been received by the State. 18. WALVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event, or any subsequent Event. No express waiver of any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure or waiver shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other default on the part of the Gizetee.

19. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses first above given.

20. AMENDMENT: This agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of New Harmoshire.

2) CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and invites to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assignees. The captions and contents of the "subject" blank are used only as a matter of convenience, and are not to be considered a part of this Agreement or to be used in determining the intent of the parties hereto.

22 THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any

third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed in confer any such benefit.

23 ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating hereto.



Exhibit A Scope of Services

The Strafford Regional Planning Commission shall perform the following tasks as described in the detailed proposal titled, Oyster River Watershed Management Plan Implementation, Phase II- Permeable Reactive Barrier Installations(s) Project submitted by the Strafford Regional Planning Commission November 6, 2017:

Objective 1: The Strafford Regional Planning Commission prepares semi-annual reports, pollutant controlled reports for each BMP installed, and a final project report for NHDES.

Measures of Success: Timely semi-annual status reports, pollutants controlled reports, and final report to NHDES.

Deliverable 1: Semi-annual reports, pollutants controlled reports (PCR) and final project report to NHDES.

Task 1: Submit electronic semi-annual reports documenting all work performed during the project periods as follows:

- Work completed April 1 September 30, report is due by October 31
- •Work completed October 1 March 31, report is due by April 30

A pollutants controlled report must be completed and received by NHDES within one month following BMP implementation. In the event that the grantee has not completed a timely submittal of the semi-annual reports, all further payments will be suspended until the overdue reports are submitted, and approved by NHDES.

Task 2: Submit Payment Requests, Match Documentation, and Procurement Documentation to NHDES.

Task 3: Submit a comprehensive final report to NHDES on or before the project completion date. The final report shall include load reduction estimates, photo-documentation of installed system components when applicable, and comply with the NHDES and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency requirements found in the final report guidance document on the NHDES Watershed Assistance Section webpage.

Task 4: Project and contract management and coordination.

Objective 2: To design the project sampling program and Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). Measures of Success: Completed and accepted QAPP.

Deliverable 2: Final project QAPP.

Task 5: Plan groundwater and surface water sampling program and complete draft QAPP.

Task 6: Incorporate comments and submit final QAPP.

Objective 3: Coordinate land owner permission and municipal collaboration for planning and installing permeable reactive barriers (PRBs) at two sites in Durham.

Measures of Success: Sites selected, land owner permission secured and towns willing to collaborate on projects.

Deliverable 3: Submit final locations and landowner/town agreement summary to NHDES.

Task 7: Coordinate land owner permission and collaboration of landowners and town on PRB projects.

Grantee Initials \C Date \Ref[1] Objective 4: Installation of groundwater wells and PRB pre-installation monitoring.

Measures of Success: Monitoring wells installed and completion of two rounds of PRB pre-installation groundwater monitoring.

Deliverable 4: Well installation memo and summary of pre-installation groundwater and surface water quality monitoring.

Task 8: Coordinate installation work, including Dig Safe, install wells, and complete report.

Task 9: Sample groundwater and surface water at both project sites to provide water chemistry information for PRB design and summarize results.

Task 10: Complete first round of baseline sampling.

Task 11: Complete second round of baseline sampling.

Objective 5: PRB design and installation.

Measures of Success: Completed design and installation at both sites.

Deliverable 5: PRB designs and final installation summary memo.

Task 12: Design PRB for each site, obtain all necessary state and local permits, and prepare summary.

Task 13: Install PRB I (Woodridge Road or other approved location) and submit progress report.

Task 14: Install PRB 2 (Palmer Drive or other approved location) and submit progress report.

Objective 6: Complete post-installation monitoring and reporting.

Measures of Success: Completed sampling event.

Deliverable 6: Memo documenting PRB post-installation groundwater and surface water quality sampling events.

Task 15: Complete round one of post-installation groundwater and surface water quality sampling and analysis at both PRB sites.

Task 16: Complete round two of post-installation groundwater and surface water quality sampling and analysis at both PRB sites.

Task 17: Complete round three of post-installation groundwater and surface water quality sampling and analysis at both PRB sites.

Task 18: Complete round four of post-installation groundwater and surface water quality sampling and analysis at both PRB sites.

Task 19: Develop and submit post-installation sampling memo.

Objective 7: Provide technical assistance and outreach.

Measures of Success: Documentation of completed outreach program.

Deliverable 7: Final outreach materials (fact sheets, agendas, sign in sheets, social media announcements, press releases, etc.).

Task 20: Provide information about the project to the public.

Grantee Initials JC

Additional Requirements of the Agreement

Quality Assurance

All project activities which are to be guided by a quality assurance (QA) document such as a Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) or Site Specific Project Plan (SSPP) must not begin prior to NHDES/EPA approval of that QA document. In the event that sampling, modeling, or other such activities precede QA document approval, the data will not be considered valid, and the grantee will forfeit the ability to receive payment for those activities.

Outreach Materials

All materials produced for public distribution shall be reviewed and approved by NHDES prior to distribution and shall include the NHDES logo and the following citation: "Funding for this project was provided in part by a Watershed Assistance Grant from the NH Department of Environmental Services with Clean Water Act Section 319 funds from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency".

Operations and Maintenance

Management practices implemented as agreed upon in the scope of services of this grant agreement and with grant funds or matching funds under a Section 319 Watershed Grant, shall be properly operated and maintained for the intended purposes during the life span of the project. The life span of a project shall be determined by the Grantee, tailored to the types of practices expected to be funded in this project, and agreed upon by NHDES. The Grantee shall provide NHDES with an engineering estimate of the design life of the best management practice(s) (BMPs), or in the case of small-scale BMPs which do not have a design life estimation completed by an engineer, the design life of that practice shall be estimated to be ten years.

Operation includes the administration, management, and performance of non-maintenance actions needed to keep the completed practice safe and functioning as intended. Maintenance includes work to prevent deterioration of the practice, repairing damage, or replacement of the practice to its original condition if one or more components fail. The Grantee shall assure that any sub-award of Section 319 funds similarly include the same condition in the sub-award. Additionally, both EPA and NHDES reserve the right to periodically inspect a practice during the life span of the project to ensure that operation and maintenance are occurring. If it is determined that the participants are not operating and maintaining these practices in an appropriate manner, NHDES may request a refund for that practice supported by the grant.

Exhibit B Method of Payment and Contract Price

Procurements of goods or services made with grant funds, or those credited as match, shall comply with the terms of this agreement, and must be reported to NHDES. Documentation of match credit shall be provided with each payment request. The cumulative match value for the project shall meet or exceed the amount of grant funds received multiplied by 0.667 (e.g. \$66,300 grant X 0.667 = \$44,222.minimum match required). The grantee shall submit payment requests, procurement reports, and match documentation on the forms provided by NHDES. Payment shall be made in accordance with the following schedule based upon satisfactory completion of specific tasks, and receipt of deliverables as described in Exhibit A:

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 1		61 025
		\$1,935
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 2		\$583
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 3		\$1,000
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 4		\$2,500
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 5		\$1,931
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 6		\$2,000
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 7		\$4,595
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 8		\$5,000
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 9		\$2,658
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 10		\$4,415
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 11		\$5,170
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 12		\$4,681
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 13		\$4,490
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 14		\$4,490
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 15		\$4,572
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 16		\$1,572
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 17		\$4,350
Upon completion and NHIDES approval of Task 18		\$5,058
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 19 and 20		\$5,300
	Total	\$66,300

Funding is provided through a Watershed Assistance Grant from the NH Department of Environmental Services with Clean Water Act Section 319 funds from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

Exhibit C

Special Provisions

Subparagraph 1.7 of the General Provisions shall not apply to this Agreement.

Subparagraph 17.1.2 of the General Provisions shall be changed to read: "comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death or property damage, in amounts not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 general aggregate; and"

Federal Funds paid under this agreement are from a Grant Agreement to the State from the US Environmental Protection Agency, NPS Implementation Grant under CFDA # 66.460. All applicable requirements, regulations, provisions, terms and conditions of this Federal Grant Agreement are hereby adopted in full force and effect to the relationship between this Department and the grantee. Additionally, the Grantee shall comply with the terms of the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) by providing NHDES with their Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number, and all applicable Executive Compensation Data information as required under the FFATA. The Grantee's DUNS number is 791678188.

In addition to the General Provisions of Paragraph 1 through 23, the following provisions as required by federal regulations apply to this Agreement:

- I) Nondiscrimination. The Grantee shall comply with 40 CFR part 7 which prohibits discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal assistance on the basis of race, color, national origin, or gender, and 40 CFR part 12 which prohibits discrimination based on handicap.
- II) Financial management. The Grantee shall comply with 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart D and the specific standards regarding financial reporting, accounting records, internal control, budget control, allowable cost, source documentation, and cash management outlined therein.
- III) Allowable costs. All costs charged to this Agreement shall be eligible, necessary, and reasonable for performing the tasks outlined in the approved project scope of services. The costs, including match, shall be incurred during the period of performance of the project, and shall be allowable, meaning that the costs must conform to specific Federal requirements detailed in 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart E.
- IV) Matching funds. All matching funds contributed by the Grantee shall conform to the same laws, regulations, and grant conditions as the federal funds in the Agreement and referenced in 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart E.
- V) Property Management. The Grantee shall comply with the property management and procedures detailed in 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart D.
- VI) Debarment and Suspension. The Grantee shall comply with 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart C. By signing and submitting the Agreement, the Grantee certifies that it has not been debarred or suspended by a government agency. Additionally, the Grantee certifies that it will not make or permit any award (subgrant or subcontract) at any tier to any party which is debarred or suspended or is otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in Federal assistance programs under Executive Order 12549, "Debarment and Suspension."
- VII) Procurement. When purchasing goods or services with grant or match funds, the Grantee shall comply with procurement regulations as detailed in 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart D which includes procurement standards, competition, methods of procurement, contract cost and price, agency review, bonding requirements, and contract provisions.
 - a. Assignment of Subcontracts. The Grantee shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the State Agency.
 - b. Consultant Fee Cap. The Grantee will limit grant-funded payment to subcontractors under the circumstances detailed in 2 CFR Part 1500.9

- c. Subcontracts. The Grantee shall:
 - i. Ensure that every subcontract includes provisions for compliance with Federal and State standards applicable to the contract;
 - ii. Ensure that every subcontract includes all clauses required by Federal statute and executive orders, and their implementing regulations; and
 - iii. Ensure that subcontractors are aware of requirements imposed upon them by State and Federal statutes and regulations,
- VIII) Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises. The Grantee shall comply with the terms of 40 CFR Part 33 Subpart C, which requires that organizations conduct a competitive procurement process making a good faith effort to utilize goods and services provided by disadvantaged businesses.
- IX) New Restrictions on Lobbying: Interim Final Rule. The Grantee shall comply with the terms of 40 CFR part 34, and 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart E which prohibit the use of Federal grant funds to influence (or attempt to influence) a Federal employee, and requires the submission of Standard Form LLL ("Disclosure of Lobbying Activities") if nonfederal funds have been used to influence (or attempt to influence) a Federal employee.
- X) Drug-Free Workplace. The Grantee shall comply with the terms of 2 CFR Part 1536 which require as a condition of the Agreement, certification that the Grantee maintains a drug-free workplace. By signing and submitting this Agreement, the Grantee certifies that they will observe the required practices for maintaining a drug-free workplace.
- XI) Bonding requirements. For construction or facility improvement contracts or subcontracts exceeding the simplified acquisition threshold (currently \$150,000), the minimum requirements shall be as follows:
 - a. A bid guarantee from each bidder equivalent to five percent of the bid price. The "bid guarantee" shall consist of a firm commitment such as a bid bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument accompanying a bid as assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of his bid, execute such contractual documents as may be required within the time specified.
 - b. A performance bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the contract price. A "performance bond" is one executed in connection with a contract to secure fulfillment of all the contractor's obligations under such contract.
 - c. A payment bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the contract price. A "payment bond" is one executed in connection with a contract to assure payment as required by law of all persons supplying labor and material in the execution of the work provided for in the contract.
- XII) Limitation on Administrative Costs. In accordance with §319(h)(12) of the Clean Water Act, administrative costs in the form of salaries, overhead, or indirect costs shall not exceed in any fiscal year 10 percent of the amount of the grant except that costs of implementing enforcement and regulatory activities, education, training, technical assistance, demonstration projects, and technology transfer programs shall not be subject to this limitation.
- XIII) Management fees. Management fees or similar charges in excess of the direct costs and approved indirect rates are not allowable. The term "management fees or similar charges" refers to expenses added to the direct costs in order to accumulate and reserve funds for ongoing business expenses; unforeseen liabilities; or for other similar costs which are not allowable under this Agreement. Management fees or similar charges may not be used to improve or expand the project funded under this Agreement, except to the extent authorized as a direct cost of carrying out the scope of work.

CERTIFICATE

- I, C. Thomas Crosby, Jr., Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, do hereby certify that:
 (1) I am the duly elected Secretary/Treasurer;
- (2) at the meeting held on April 20, 2018 the Strafford Regional Planning Commission voted to authorize the executive director or acting executive director to sign & execute any contracts for SRPC as of April 25, 2018;

(3) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

(4) the following person(s) have been appointed to and now occupy the office indicated in (2) above: executive director or acting executive director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Secretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission, this 20th day of July, 2018.

C. Thomas Crosby Jr., Secretary/Treasurer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Strafford

On this the 20th day of July, 2018, before me

the undersigned officer, personally appeared

C. Thomas Crosby, Jr., who acknowledged him/herself to be the Sccretary/Treasurer of the Strafford Regional Planning Commission being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Commission Expiration Date: (Seal)

ELAINE W. CRAIGIE, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 10, 2023



CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex³) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex³ is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political sundivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex* is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex* may extend the same coverage to non-members However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex*, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and Effectuator's Legal Liability Claims Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex³. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or after the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Mer Strafford Regional Planning Commission 562 150 Wakefield Street, Suite 12 Rochester, NH 03867	nber Number:	N E	ompeny Affording Coverage: IH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex Iow Brook Place 6 Donovan Street Concord, NH 03301-2624
Type of Coverage	Effective Date	Expiration Da (auxilidityyy)	
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Professional Liability (describe) Claims	(mm/dd/yyyy) 1/1/2018	1/1/2019	Frek Occurrence \$5,000,000
Automobile Liability Deductible Comp and Coll. Any auto			Combined Single Limit (Each Accident) Aggregate
X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability	7/1/2018	7/1/2019	X Statutory
Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)			Hanket Limit, Replacement Cost (unless otherwise stated)
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Par	ty Loss	s Payee	Primex ³ – NH Public Risk Management Exchange By: 7ammy Teaser Description of the property
State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95 Goncord, NH 03302-0095			Data: 7/9/2018 Idunver@nhyrimex.org Please direct inquires to, Primex ³ Claims/Coverage Services 603-225-2841 phone 603-225-3833 fax

Attachment A Budget Estimate

Budget Item	s319 Grant Funding	Non-Federal Matching Funds
Salaries & Wages	\$5,700	\$13,000
Indirect costs	\$3,300	\$0
Travel and Training	\$200	\$0
Contractual	\$56,100	\$19,100
Supplies and Equipment	\$500	\$0
Construction	\$500	\$12,122
Total Project Cost	\$66,300	\$44,222

Attachment B: Watershed Assistance and Restoration Grant Ranking

rojects Implementin	Project Nage	Amount requested	Rovineer 'A'	Heviewer 'D'	Reviewer	Reviewer T	itralews: T	Reviewer Y'	Reviewer 'G"	Score	Renk
DI DES DOMESIONE	Sawasy & Date Pennsyl Presci Presc & Curchy Con	%100,00b	96	02	57	£0:	- 95	- 65	rG	85-9	
AND THE PART DEPARTMENT WATER	Courses From Responding Can replying ancies V - Dern	\$100.000	89	84	78	76	162	en.	68	Tf: is	
Constant	Victor Aves Later Hose Food - Date Konik (a) and Sucani Restoration							diamental and a second			72
Count of Thinbarh	Const.	\$79,800	18	38	6.9		<u>ac</u>		50	73.5	
Seeds Mountain Conservation Taxon	Oscilier Lake Watershed Menagement Plan Flixed 3: 4. Watershild Flim for the designing Navel Softwarfshile.d.	\$1677.4	34)	- 17	- 73	74	89	Ç6	(a)	72.3	
#45+ Smithworks Cooles	RegisTray Visitetoory/Watersted Natingon Finn-Publi Sevent Story Instrumentations Plante 3: University of Nav National INP's In Pedante Princeto	SPERMS	20	812	75	6%	¥4	7*	581	10.6	÷
Spanian regional Patrico Contributor	troplementation, Charta I. Hermanik Resource Barrior Installations Progress	\$50,000	76	78	74	61	32	72	47	70.0	6
and of Wellerie	Light Workworth Crescent Lake What Ingitalinishason Prime 3 Koute 103 Featlakt and Camp Biocedule Shanne BACs	\$50,600	77	79	7hi	60	84	655	75	73.6	Sexuled for 2017
Conservation	Messer Pond Watnobied-Based Implementation Flam a Please 1: Colony Road BNP's	210,000	75	68	61	CH.	68	75	74	71.7	Selected for 2617
Propositi eks, Protectivi. Association	Plane and Lake Meating and Chan Employee on rains Thomas M.	\$75,000	69	71	âń	tisk	83	43	165	695	NAC THE COLUMN
Specture t and Professive	Spotters Land Watership Managories (New James at and Implementation, Democratics (N.P.)	\$50,000	1	77	74	56	63	1 25	Aí,	69.1	Not solution
Southwall Region Phoning Contractor	Lote Wairen Watersheid by reasonables: Freiher, Plans 2	\$ 1031,606	27	5,1	l ne	Cá .	1 53	44		1 6.1	No selection
Projects Developing	Watershed Plans					and the second s	www.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.common.co	and the second second		¥	
Organization	Project Name	Amount	Residence	Berlane	tieseeni C	Hovlewer 7) Reviewer'	C Rosinure 1	tteritenes 'G'	Average	Rank
Algree Long Assertations	Name take Waterfield Management Can Purson 3 and Ki Audi and Waterfield Naming and Impresentation of teams.	\$25,60	0 89	43	5:	76	At	62.	14	102.0	Selected for
Greens Loke Accidents	Liverya Lake Wascerbeet Manager South Plan Development	520,00	6 62	83:		67	36	265	6-5	146	\$6500 to 2517*
Lake Westernoors	Magisation can they waters be a free Development	\$05.00				***	0.0	496		70.0	Security 15 2017:
Cates Region Planting Conversions	Washington Water and Flore That I Uncontrol to a Water daily Processes	210,00	1 2	185		67	15)	- 65		34.2	Scienced is
Square Lakes Assessed	Speare Later Waterstied from Departments—Proper L	\$30,00	si 61	74	63	- 62	22		12	73.7	20121
Assertation	Consumer Watershoot Management Fran Development, 2017	5.503,64	69	61	ee			43	73	712	\$65,000 to 2017
Massessand Egypei Merrimack Yeasersned Association	Running Revent Williams and Recommend and historical most	\$39.66	1	74	67	59	85		85	72.1	Selected (- 2017*
Charles Can't Store Charles	Johanna Hoad Wallyshun Comboment (Am.	\$ 27/39	N1 12	.,	73	23		31	37	61.5	Marjorites
	Problem in the Special policy for New 15 applice Constail									l l	
CN1+ Shamwasa Cooles	Commission: danaging Edical Arts fol No stant South Management	\$75 A	95 <u>e</u> s	15	. A.S.	60	15.	187	45	50.9	Not salest

Total of Konorgalest Outsign and Charles Residency State of State

Black	\$5.4xMona/Good
	Stranger and an Waterfam American Nation Control
Personal	broad of a sugerner of these track water abord and fluctual
	مهر مواد مواد در المواد و مواد مواد در المواد و مواد و المواد و المواد و المواد و المواد و المواد و المواد و ا
MANNER	14 years equipment Walgaried Considerate treates
	management your and contract eventure
El vora la BAMETTAN	the year. Whiteschoo Assessment Dittention Configurates, with the
	scan automorphis stretching arguments
7,8,54 5 - 4	Characteristics Court Waterfelt Consissed Proper
	eposition of the Country and the september of
the state of the s	Attentioned white and a figure light them to be given the being
Washing - with	Inter-Test Danie a Newton
AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF	I course on the Wine alled Sandanie & Secretar water or
Market 2 + 10	
	and the state of t
	and the second of the second o
# 1015 \$ Support 1255	post that is a reason beginning that he has not of what
	promise production is supply to the production of the promise before
	some and the secondary transfer to the territorial of